Savanta

Electoral Reform Society, Scottish Representation Poll — 11 March
2021

Savanta ComRes interviewed 1,009 Scottish adults online from the 5 to 10 March 2021. Data were weighted to be demographically
representative of all Scottish adults by age, sex, region and past voting behaviour. Savanta ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council
and abides by its rules. Full tables at www.comresglobal.com.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with Savanta ComRes before use. Savanta ComRes requires 48-hours to check a press
release unless otherwise agreed.

For information about commissioning research please contact info@comresglobal.com or call +44 (0)20 7871 8660

To register for Pollwatch, featuring commentary and insight from the Savanta ComRes team, please email: pollwatch@comresglobal.com

Classified: Public
www.comresglobal.com Savanta: ComRes


http://www.comresglobal.com/
mailto:info@comresglobal.com
mailto:pollwatch@comresglobal.com

Page: i
Table of Contents

Q1. To what extent do you feel that you do, or do not, have influence over the decisions that affect your l0CaI COMIMUNILY? .............c.iiiiie ettt d s d e b b s e b4 e 2o s e s e R e e e b e 4 e s o8 eh e Re e e e b o4 e h o8 o R e Re e e b d e b e b oh oA et b d e s eh e s e s st et e s s s s a s .1
BASE: All respondents

Q2. Which of the fOlloWING StAEMENLS IS CIOSESE 10 YOUF VIEW? ........oiiiiiriieiiiteiteet ettt ettt e et h et e e e et e e st e st et s e s e s 2 e st e seeas e s e es e 48 e e ae e s e es e es e es e £ o s 48 e es e ee e e ae e et e84 es e e o e e e e s e eh e es e 4o s 48 e e s e e es oo s £ s e o8 e ee e eesem s e b e ee 44 s e e s e s e eh e ee e es s e s e s e eeeee e oo s £ b e eE e e a e e e e s e eh e es e oot e e e eE e e e e ea e e s s e e 4o £ e e eeean e s e eh e e h e e e s e e e es e e et es s et et e ebeeanennennenbeeneennenen 4
BASE: All respondents

Q3. Which of the folloWing STAtEMENLS IS CIOSESE T0 YOUF VIEW? ........eiuiuiitiiiitiiititetiit ettt ettt ettt b et eb et h bbbkt eh e b e s e b4 4 a4 e s b e b e e e b4 e bt s o440 oo e eb e s e eh £ ot eb e e eE e s eh e b e s e b eh o4 e s b e b e e e b £ b e b e b e b4 a0 e s e eb oo b eh e o b ek oo seh e 0 eh e b e h e b eh 4 o4 oo b ebeabeh £ b eh e b eh e o8 eh b e b eh b eh e o b o4 et e b e deh e b e h e b b4 eE e b e b e st e b e b e b4 b e b e et e a e b e s b eb b ek et eb et eb e b bt ettt 7
BASE: All respondents

Q4. Which of the following are reasons that you would NOt DE WIllING 10 GEEINVOIVEUT ........c..iiiiiiiieit ettt ettt e et e e bt bt eh e eas e s e eh e ea e es s e s e £ e a4 e ea e ea s e b e ek 444 e £e s e s e ehEeh e es s £ o s e £ £ eb e ee e eo s e b e eE 448 e e as e o s e b e eh e eh s e o s e s £ eh e e h e es s e o s e84 ee e e aeea s e bt eb 4488 ee e e s e eh £ ehbeh s e et e b e eb e ea e e e s e b e ek £ eh e eas e s e eh e bt eseeas e b e ebeebnesnebennean 10
BASE: All respondents not willing to give up their time or not sure

Q5. Days per month: How many days per month would you be willing to give up to help your local council make decisions 0N 10Cal SENVICES QNG UEIMOCTACY? ........c.ciueuirieirtiietit ettt ettt ettt eh et st es e es e esea e b £ st et £t e b e e es e e eh e b eh £ a4 ea s e b e e e eh £ b e b £ s e h £ e e s e b e s e eh ot ek et e b e e eh e b es e b es bt et et e e eb e eneae 13
BASE: All respondents willing to give up their time

Q6_1. Local councils: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and discuss an issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that

citizens' assemblies would be more or less effective than each of the following in deciding 0N COMMUNILY PIIOTIHIES? ........o.eiiiiiiieeie et r e et e e e e e e et e a e e s e e e e e e e Rt e aeeae e s st e et e R e e ae e e e e e e e Rt e s e e e e e e e e s e e Re e s e e e e eE e e et e ae e e e ee e es e e s e e e e e m e es e e Rt e s e e e e eE e ee e e e e st et e et e s e e e ee e emeese et e neemeene e e e neeneeneeneennenn 16

BASE: All respondents

Q6_2. Scottish government: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and discuss an issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen To what extent do you
think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less effective than each of the following in deciding on community priorities? . e
BASE: All respondents

Q7. To what extent do you believe that the decisions around how Scotland re-builds from the Covid-19 pandemic should be directed by local communities or directed by national government? By 'national government' here we mean the Scottish Government in Holyrood, rather

LT LA (T UL 00N =T g T 0T o T T oo g 1 o] T PPN 22
BASE: All respondents
Q8. And thinking again about where decisions are made that affect local communities, to what extent do you believe that these decisions should be made at a local or national level? By 'national' here we mean Scotland, rather than the UK. ..........ccccccciiiiiiiiiniiiccccs 25

BASE: All respondents

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

No influence

Little influence

Some influence

A lot of influence

Don't know

Sum: Influence

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH
Q1. To what extent do you feel that you do, or do not, have influence over the decisions that affect your local community?

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 [ 4554 [ 5564 | 65+ 16-34 35-54 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
(] ( 0 0 0 0 0 ( (] ( 0 0
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
314 170 144 43 58 45 50 48 70 100 95 118
( 0 0 0 0 0 0 (J ( ( 0 0
31% 30% 33% 21% 31% 29% 33% 36% 38% 26% 31% 37%
a ag ag a ag
358 198 158 67 45 a7 68 55 76 112 115 130
35% 35% 37% 34% 24% 31% 44% 42% 41% 29% 38% 41%
bcg bg bcg bg bcg
185 105 79 47 a1 26 23 23 24 88 49 47
18% 19% 18% 24% 22% 17% 15% 18% 13% 23% 16% 15%
fi fi fhi
49 25 23 13 12 13 4 3 3 25 18 6
5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9% 3% 2% 2% 6% 6% 2%
fi fi defi efi fi
104 68 28 30 33 21 7 3 11 62 28 14
10% 12% % 15% 17% 14% 5% 2% 6% 16% 9% 4%
b defi defhi defi defhi ei
592 328 260 128 98 86 96 81 103 226 182 184
59% 58% 60% 64% 52% 57% 62% 61% 56% 58% 60% 58%
b
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INSERT JH

Q1. To what extent do you feel that you do, or do not, have influence over the decisions that affect your local community?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

No influence

Little influence

Some influence

A lot of influence

Don't know

Sum: Influence

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal
Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote
a b c d e f g h a b c d e f
1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149
1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
314 39 53 23 42 39 47 26 46 74 50 22 101 3 46
31% 30% 31% 26% 30% 33% 34% 26% 36% 41% 33% 31% 29% 11% 31%
de e e e e
358 37 44 38 56 43 51 48 39 73 48 28 143 5 46
35% 28% 26% 44% 40% 37% 36% 48% 31% 40% 31% 39% 40% 18% 31%
ab ab abh e e ef
185 31 35 6 26 23 23 16 26 24 34 12 75 10 23
18% 23% 21% % 19% 20% 17% 16% 20% 13% 22% 17% 21% 36% 15%
c c c c c c a a af
49 6 12 6 4 4 8 4 5 4 14 6 5 7 6
5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 9% 9% 1% 25% 4%
ad ad abcdf
104 19 25 15 11 7 11 6 9 6 7 3 29 3 28
10% 14% 15% 17% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 8% 10% 19%
eg efg defgh a abcd
592 74 92 50 87 71 82 68 70 101 96 47 223 22 75
59% 56% 54% 57% 62% 61% 58% 68% 56% 56% 63% 66% 63% 79% 50%
b f f af
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

No influence

Little influence

Some influence

A lot of influence

Don't know

Sum: Influence

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH
Q1. To what extent do you feel that you do, or do not, have influence over the decisions that affect your local community?

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote

a b c d *e f a b a b c

1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225

1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

314 74 56 15 89 2 58 89 156 106 137 56
31% 42% 39% 22% 29% 16% 29% 38% 32% 33% 36% 25%

cdf cd c c

358 67 40 25 129 3 61 89 199 124 147 66

35% 38% 28% 37% 42% 24% 30% 39% 41% 39% 38% 29%
bf c c

185 28 29 13 63 4 41 30 89 71 63 44
18% 16% 20% 20% 20% 32% 20% 13% 18% 22% 16% 20%

49 4 8 12 8 1 9 11 12 6 18 19
5% 2% 6% 18% 3% 11% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 8%

abdf a a

104 4 10 2 19 2 32 12 27 14 21 40
10% 2% 7% 2% 6% 17% 16% 5% 6% 4% 5% 18%

a a abcd ab

592 99 78 50 199 8 110 130 300 201 229 129
59% 56% 54% 75% 65% 66% 55% 56% 62% 62% 59% 57%

abf abf
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Q2. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I would like more influence over decisions that affect my community than |
do currently

I would like less influence over decisions that affect my community than |
do currently

I would like no more or less influence over decisions that affect my
community than | do currently

Don't know

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 16-34 35-54 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
454 245 206 71 83 74 73 67 85 154 147 152
45% 43% 48% 35% 44% 49% 48% 51% 46% 40% 48% 48%
a a ag a ag ag
69 37 32 25 20 11 9 2 3 46 20 4
7% 7% 7% 13% 11% 7% 6% 1% 1% 12% 6% 1%
defhi efi efi efi dethi efi
339 185 152 64 50 45 53 52 75 115 97 127
34% 33% 35% 32% 27% 29% 34% 40% 41% 30% 32% 40%
bg bcgh begh
147 98 42 40 34 22 19 11 21 74 4 32
15% 17% 10% 20% 18% 15% 12% 8% 12% 19% 13% 10%
b efi ei efi
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Q2. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I would like more influence over decisions that affect my
community than | do currently

1 would like less influence over decisions that affect my
community than | do currently

I would like no more or less influence over decisions that affect
my community than | do currently

Don't know

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

a b c d e f g h a b c d e f

1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149

1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

454 62 69 41 64 49 65 46 59 95 82 36 155 11 56
45% 47% 41% 47% 46% 42% 46% 46% 47% 52% 54% 50% 44% 40% 38%

f df

69 14 20 8 10 2 4 5 7 8 11 5 27 5 8

% 10% 12% 9% % 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% % % 8% 19% 5%
ef ef ef e abdf

339 30 53 26 48 50 53 36 44 69 44 26 129 6 51

34% 23% 31% 30% 34% 43% 38% 36% 35% 38% 29% 36% 36% 23% 34%
a a a a a

147 26 27 12 18 16 18 13 16 10 15 4 43 5 34
15% 20% 16% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 6% 10% 6% 12% 18% 23%

a a abcd
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Q2. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

| would like more influence over decisions that affect my community than |
do currently

I would like less influence over decisions that affect my community than |
do currently

1 would like no more or less influence over decisions that affect my
community than | do currently

Don't know

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote
a b c d *e f a b a b c
1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225
1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
454 86 79 42 121 7 83 98 245 132 199 103
45% 49% 55% 64% 39% 56% 42% 42% 51% 41% 52% 46%
d df df a a
69 4 11 8 30 2 10 19 22 25 20 17
7% 2% 7% 12% 10% 16% 5% 8% 4% 8% 5% 8%
a a af b
339 75 33 14 125 - 68 93 166 141 119 59
34% 43% 23% 21% 41% - 34% 40% 34% 44% 31% 26%
bc bc b bc
147 11 21 2 31 4 39 22 50 23 47 46
15% 6% 15% 3% 10% 28% 19% 9% 10% 7% 12% 20%
ac acd a ab
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INSERT JH

Q3. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?
BASE: All respondents

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 16-34 35-54 55+
Significance Level: 95% a b a b c d e f g h i
Unweighted Total 1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
Total 1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
I would be willing to give up my free time to help my local council make
decisions on issues that affect the community 447 232 214 91 81 59 68 62 86 172 127 148
44% 41% 49% 45% 43% 39% 44% 47% 47% 44% 42% 47%
a
| would not be willing to give up my free time to help my local council
make decisions on issues that affect the community 332 185 146 63 61 54 57 42 56 124 111 98
33% 33% 34% 31% 32% 36% 37% 32% 30% 32% 36% 31%
Not sure 230 149 72 47 46 39 29 28 42 93 67 70
23% 26% 17% 23% 24% 25% 19% 21% 23% 24% 22% 22%
b
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Q3. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I would be willing to give up my free time to help my local council
make decisions on issues that affect the community

| would not be willing to give up my free time to help my local
council make decisions on issues that affect the community

Not sure

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

a b c d e f g h a b c d e f

1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149

1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

447 53 78 44 68 45 61 50 48 79 71 36 177 12 56
44% 40% 46% 50% 48% 39% 44% 51% 38% 43% 47% 50% 50% 46% 38%

f

332 45 53 23 42 45 48 28 48 67 54 27 104 10 51

33% 34% 31% 26% 30% 39% 35% 28% 38% 37% 35% 38% 29% 38% 34%
c

230 33 38 21 30 26 30 21 29 35 28 8 73 4 42

23% 25% 23% 24% 21% 22% 22% 22% 23% 20% 18% 12% 21% 16% 28%
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Q3. Which of the following statements is closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I would be willing to give up my free time to help my local council make
decisions on issues that affect the community

1 would not be willing to give up my free time to help my local council
make decisions on issues that affect the community

Not sure

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote
a b c d *e f a b a b c
1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225
1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
447 75 69 32 153 5 81 102 223 164 161 99
44% 43% 48% 49% 50% 40% 41% 44% 46% 51% 42% 44%
f b
332 76 47 24 95 4 67 83 159 107 141 70
33% 43% 33% 37% 31% 29% 33% 36% 33% 33% 37% 31%
d
230 25 29 9 58 4 52 47 101 50 85 56
23% 14% 20% 14% 19% 31% 26% 20% 21% 16% 22% 25%
a E a
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INSERT JH

Q4. Which of the following are reasons that you would not be willing to get involved?

BASE: All respondents not willing to give up their time or not sure

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I'd rather not give up my free time

I'm too busy to get involved

| don't have any interest

Other

Don't know

None of these

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 16-34 35-54 55+

a b a b c d e f g h i

549 309 231 77 97 101 83 71 120 174 184 191

562 335 219 110 107 93 85 70 97 217 178 167
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

120 60 60 27 8 21 17 24 22 35 38 47
21% 18% 27% 25% 7% 23% 19% 35% 23% 16% 21% 28%

a b b b bdgh b b b bg

178 124 53 40 a4 34 32 20 9 84 66 29
32% 37% 24% 36% 1% 37% 38% 29% 9% 39% 37% 17%

b fi fi fi fi fi fi fi f

150 84 65 23 36 20 22 19 30 59 42 49
27% 25% 30% 21% 34% 21% 25% 27% 31% 27% 23% 29%

59 A1 18 7 11 7 4 9 21 18 11 30
10% 12% 8% 6% 10% 8% 4% 13% 21% 8% 6% 18%

d abcdgh acdgh

78 A1 34 21 13 12 12 7 14 34 24 21
14% 12% 16% 19% 12% 13% 14% 9% 14% 16% 13% 12%

54 31 19 11 11 10 4 7 10 22 15 18
10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 5% 11% 10% 10% 8% 11%
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INSERT JH

Q4. Which of the following are reasons that you would not be willing to get involved?

BASE: All respondents not willing to give up their time or not sure

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I'd rather not give up my free time

I'm too busy to get involved

| don't have any interest

Other

Don't know

None of these

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

a b c d e f g h a b *C d *e f

549 83 80 44 74 63 88 43 74 103 65 26 185 20 93

562 78 92 44 72 71 79 49 77 103 82 36 177 15 93
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

120 13 19 6 16 15 18 11 22 30 19 6 42 1 17
21% 17% 20% 14% 22% 21% 22% 22% 29% 30% 24% 16% 24% 5% 18%

178 23 35 10 28 20 18 13 32 29 27 15 65 4 31
32% 29% 39% 22% 38% 28% 23% 27% 41% 28% 33% 42% 37% 25% 33%

f f cf

150 17 30 8 15 26 23 13 17 21 23 9 54 4 29

27% 22% 33% 18% 21% 37% 29% 27% 22% 21% 28% 25% 31% 28% 31%
acd

59 8 5 6 9 8 14 5 4 18 6 4 13 4 6

10% 10% 5% 14% 12% 11% 17% 11% 6% 17% 8% 11% 8% 24% 6%
bh df

78 11 9 13 9 9 11 6 11 16 6 1 23 1 14

14% 14% 10% 29% 12% 13% 14% 12% 15% 15% % 3% 13% 7% 15%
abdef

54 12 8 3 7 5 7 7 6 5 10 1 14 2 11

10% 15% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 13% 8% 5% 12% 3% 8% 11% 12%
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INSERT JH

Q4. Which of the following are reasons that you would not be willing to get involved?

BASE: All respondents not willing to give up their time or not sure

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I'd rather not give up my free time

I'm too busy to get involved

| don't have any interest

Other

Don't know

None of these

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

2016 Holyrood Past Vote

2016 EU Ref Vote

2014 Indy Ref Vote

Labour ‘

Liberal

Total Conservative Democrat SNP Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote

a b *c d *e f a b a b c

549 92 66 29 171 10 114 141 243 205 165 126

562 101 75 34 154 8 118 130 260 157 226 126
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

120 29 17 3 40 - 21 37 58 37 53 25
21% 29% 22% 8% 26% - 18% 28% 22% 24% 23% 20%

178 29 20 12 60 1 45 44 93 63 68 41
32% 29% 26% 35% 39% 14% 38% 34% 36% 40% 30% 33%

b

150 20 24 10 49 4 31 37 61 51 56 29

27% 20% 31% 30% 32% 57% 26% 29% 24% 32% 25% 23%
a

59 14 6 5 16 - 13 12 26 15 26 15
10% 13% 8% 16% 10% - 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 12%

78 16 7 3 14 - 13 19 32 21 32 13
14% 16% 10% 8% 9% - 11% 15% 12% 13% 14% 10%

54 6 8 2 12 2 12 4 25 8 15 14
10% 6% 10% 7% 8% 29% 10% 3% 10% 5% 7% 11%

a a
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BASE: All respondents willing to give up their time

Significance Level: 95%

INSERT JH
Q5. Days per month: How many days per month would you be willing to give up to help your local council make decisions on local services and democracy?

Unweighted Total

Total

4+

Sum: 1 or more

Sum: 2 or more

Sum: 3 or more

Sum: 4 or more

Base for stats
Mean Score

Standard Deviation
Standard Error
Error variance

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Age
Total Male [ Female 16-24 2534 | 3544 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 16-34 35-54 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
460 214 245 65 79 58 76 74 108 144 134 182
447 232 214 91 81 59 68 62 86 172 127 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
40 28 12 11 9 5 7 4 4 20 12 8
9% 12% 6% 13% 11% 8% 10% 6% 5% 12% 9% 6%
b i
148 84 64 29 28 29 26 21 15 57 55 36
33% 36% 30% 32% 35% 50% 39% 34% 17% 33% 44% 24%
f f afgi fi f f fi
67 37 30 21 11 12 7 7 8 32 20 15
15% 16% 14% 23% 14% 21% 11% 12% 9% 19% 15% 10%
fi fi fi
192 82 109 30 33 13 27 29 60 62 40 89
43% 36% 51% 33% 40% 22% 40% 48% 69% 36% 32% 60%
a c [ ch abcdegh abcdgh
447 232 214 91 81 59 68 62 86 172 127 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
407 203 202 79 72 54 61 58 82 151 115 140
91% 88% 94% 87% 89% 92% 90% 94% 95% 88% 91% 94%
a g
259 120 139 51 44 25 35 37 67 94 60 104
58% 52% 65% 56% 54% 43% 51% 60% 78% 55% 47% 70%
a abcdegh abcdgh
192 82 109 30 33 13 27 29 60 62 40 89
43% 36% 51% 33% 40% 22% 40% 48% 69% 36% 32% 60%
a c c ch abcdegh abcdgh
447 232 214 91 81 59 68 62 86 172 127 148
3.36 3.13 3.61 3.06 3.25 2.83 3.16 3.55 4.14 3.15 3.01 3.89
a ch abcdegh abcdgh
1.606 1.600 1.580 1.512 1.620 1.383 1.565 1.661 1.565 1.562 1.487 1.627
.075 .109 .101 .188 .182 .182 179 .193 151 .130 .128 121
.01 .01 .01 .04 .03 .03 .03 .04 .02 .02 .02 .01

Savanta




INSERT JH

Q5. Days per month: How many days per month would you be willing to give up to help your local council make decisions on local services and democracy?
BASE: All respondents willing to give up their time

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h a b *C d *e f

Unweighted Total 460 55 67 44 78 47 71 43 55 80 68 29 197 14 56

Total 447 53 78 44 68 45 61 50 48 79 71 36 177 12 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1 40 8 8 6 4 5 2 3 4 5 10 - 17 * 5
9% 15% 10% 14% % 10% 3% 6% 9% % 14% - 10% 3% 9%

f f

2 148 18 33 15 21 10 17 20 13 28 21 18 55 1 19

33% 35% 42% 35% 31% 23% 28% 39% 28% 35% 30% 50% 31% 4% 34%
e

3 67 9 9 7 9 9 14 5 5 9 10 4 29 6 7
15% 16% 12% 16% 13% 20% 22% 11% 10% 11% 15% 12% 16% 46% 13%

4+ 192 18 28 15 33 21 28 22 25 37 30 14 75 6 25
43% 34% 36% 34% 49% 47% 47% 45% 53% 47% 42% 38% 43% 47% 45%

Sum: 1 or more 447 53 78 44 68 45 61 50 48 79 71 36 177 12 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Sum: 2 or more 407 45 70 37 63 41 59 48 43 73 62 36 160 12 51
91% 85% 90% 86% 93% 90% 97% 94% 91% 93% 86% 100% 90% 97% 91%

ac

Sum: 3 or more 259 27 37 22 42 30 42 28 30 45 40 18 104 12 32

58% 51% 48% 50% 62% 67% 69% 55% 63% 58% 57% 50% 59% 92% 57%
b ab

Sum: 4 or more 192 18 28 15 33 21 28 22 25 37 30 14 75 6 25
43% 34% 36% 34% 49% 47% 47% 45% 53% 47% 42% 38% 43% 47% 45%

Base for stats 447 53 78 44 68 45 61 50 48 79 71 36 177 12 56

Mean Score 3.36 3.00 3.15 2.96 3.52 351 3.65 3.45 3.61 3.44 3.35 3.12 3.36 3.83 3.39

ac ac

Standard Deviation 1.606 1.526 1.628 1511 1.599 1.625 1.548 1.654 1.683 1.605 1.730 1.344 1.607 1.283 1.648

Standard Error .075 .206 199 .228 181 .237 .184 .252 .227 179 .210 .249 114 .343 .220

Error variance .01 .04 .04 .05 .03 .06 .03 .06 .05 .03 .04 .06 .01 12 .05

Savanta
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BASE: All respondents willing to give up their time

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

a+

Sum: 1 or more

Sum: 2 or more

Sum: 3 or more

Sum: 4 or more

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Standard Error
Error variance

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

INSERT JH
Q5. Days per month: How many days per month would you be willing to give up to help your local council make decisions on local services and democracy?

2016 Holyrood Past Vote

2016 EU Ref Vote

2014 Indy Ref Vote

Liberal
Total Conservative Labour ‘ Democrat SNP ‘ Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote
a b *c d *e f a b a b c
460 74 65 25 181 7 79 115 227 208 130 99
447 75 69 32 153 5 81 102 223 164 161 99
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
40 4 8 1 14 - 7 8 19 13 14 11
9% 5% 11% 3% 9% - 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11%
148 24 19 15 55 1 24 29 85 58 58 23
33% 32% 28% 46% 36% 11% 29% 29% 38% 35% 36% 23%
c c
67 7 15 7 22 1 13 13 28 24 22 18
15% 10% 21% 23% 15% 12% 16% 12% 13% 15% 14% 18%
192 40 27 9 62 4 38 52 91 69 67 47
43% 53% 40% 28% 41% 7% 46% 51% 41% 42% 42% 47%
447 75 69 32 153 5 81 102 223 164 161 99
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
407 71 61 31 139 5 74 94 204 151 147 88
91% 95% 89% 97% 91% 100% 91% 92% 92% 92% 91% 89%
259 48 42 16 84 4 51 64 119 93 89 65
58% 63% 61% 50% 55% 89% 62% 63% 53% 56% 55% 66%
192 40 27 9 62 4 38 52 91 69 67 47
43% 53% 40% 28% 41% 7% 46% 51% 41% 42% 42% 47%
447 75 69 32 153 5 81 102 223 164 161 99
3.36 3.65 3.33 2.98 3.28 4.23 3.45 3.57 3.32 3.35 331 3.46
1.606 1.605 1.620 1.343 1.597 1.160 1.592 1.593 1.659 1.616 1.612 1.593
.075 .187 .201 .269 119 .438 179 .149 110 112 141 .160
.01 .03 .04 .07 .01 .19 .03 .02 .01 .01 .02 .03

Savanta




INSERT JH

Q6_1. Local councils: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and discuss an
issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less effective
than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Much more effective

Somewhat more effective

About the same

Somewhat less effective

Much less effective

Don't know

Sum: More effective

Sum: Less effective

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Age
Total Male [ Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 1634 | 3554 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
218 117 99 73 57 26 21 18 23 130 47 40
22% 21% 23% 37% 30% 17% 14% 13% 12% 33% 15% 13%
cdefhi cdefhi cdefhi
328 191 137 60 60 45 50 47 67 120 95 114
33% 34% 32% 30% 32% 30% 32% 36% 36% 31% 31% 36%
272 142 129 33 42 49 56 38 54 75 105 92
27% 25% 30% 16% 22% 33% 36% 29% 30% 19% 34% 29%
abg abg ag ag abg ag
57 27 30 6 3 9 9 14 16 8 19 30
6% 5% 7% 3% 1% 6% 6% 11% 9% 2% 6% 10%
bg bg abg abg bg abg
21 8 13 1 4 2 4 3 7 5 6 10
2% 1% 3% * 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
a
113 82 24 28 23 20 14 12 17 50 34 29
11% 14% 6% 14% 12% 13% 9% 9% 9% 13% 11% 9%
b
545 307 236 133 117 71 71 65 89 250 141 154
54% 54% 55% 66% 62% 47% 46% 49% 49% 64% 46% 49%
cdefhi cdefhi cdefhi
78 35 43 7 7 11 13 17 23 14 25 40
8% 6% 10% 3% 4% 8% 9% 13% 12% 4% 8% 13%
a g abg abg g abgh
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INSERT JH

Q6_1. Local councils: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and discuss an
issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less effective

than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Much more effective

Somewhat more effective

About the same

Somewhat less effective

Much less effective

Don't know

Sum: More effective

Sum: Less effective

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal
Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote
a b c d e f o] h a b c d e f
1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149
1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
218 29 58 19 32 21 23 14 22 33 45 13 83 11 25
22% 22% 34% 22% 23% 18% 16% 14% 18% 18% 30% 18% 24% 40% 17%
acdefgh af acdf
328 42 38 27 52 42 49 40 37 55 44 25 140 9 41
33% 32% 22% 31% 37% 36% 35% 41% 30% 30% 29% 34% 40% 34% 28%
b b b b abf
272 36 45 26 29 32 36 31 36 63 35 26 79 5 38
27% 27% 27% 30% 21% 27% 26% 31% 29% 35% 23% 36% 22% 20% 26%
bd d
57 8 4 1 8 12 5 5 14 19 4 3 19 1 7
6% 6% 2% 1% 6% 10% 4% 5% 12% 11% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5%
bcf bcf bdf
21 1 3 2 3 1 5 1 5 1 3 4 6 - 5
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% - 3%
a
113 15 22 11 16 9 22 9 10 10 22 1 26 1 33
11% 11% 13% 13% 11% 8% 16% 9% 8% 5% 14% 1% 7% 4% 22%
h acd acde
545 71 96 46 83 63 71 54 59 88 89 38 223 20 66
54% 54% 57% 53% 60% 54% 51% 55% 48% 49% 58% 52% 63% 73% 44%
h f af af
78 9 6 3 12 13 10 6 19 21 7 7 25 1 12
8% % 4% 4% 8% 11% 7% 6% 15% 11% 5% 10% 7% 3% 8%
b abcfg b
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INSERT JH

Q6_1. Local councils: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and discuss an
issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less effective

than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?
BASE: All respondents

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal

Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote

Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b a b c

Unweighted Total 1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225

Total 1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Much more effective 218 26 41 15 71 6 43 51 106 76 75 54
22% 15% 28% 23% 23% 51% 22% 22% 22% 24% 20% 24%

a a

Somewhat more effective 328 57 39 26 126 2 63 75 160 125 114 70

33% 32% 27% 39% 41% 16% 32% 32% 33% 39% 29% 31%
abf bc

About the same 272 63 36 15 69 2 50 67 138 82 121 54

27% 36% 25% 23% 22% 16% 25% 29% 29% 26% 31% 24%
bdf

Somewhat less effective 57 19 6 5 21 1 5 16 33 19 26 7

6% 11% 4% 7% 7% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 7% 3%
bf f

Much less effective 21 3 4 4 4 - 3 4 9 6 8 4

2% 1% 3% 6% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
d

Don't know 113 9 19 1 17 2 35 19 35 13 43 36
11% 5% 13% 2% 5% 12% 18% 8% 7% 4% 11% 16%

acd acd a a

Sum: More effective 545 82 80 42 197 8 106 125 266 201 189 124
54% 47% 55% 63% 64% 67% 53% 54% 55% 63% 49% 55%

a af b

Sum: Less effective 78 22 10 9 25 1 8 20 43 25 34 11

8% 12% 7% 13% 8% 4% 4% 9% 9% 8% 9% 5%
f f

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes
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INSERT JH

Q6_2. Scottish government: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and
discuss an issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less

effective than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?
BASE: All respondents

Gender Age
Total Male [ Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 1634 | 3554 55+
Significance Level: 95% a b a b c d e f g h i
Unweighted Total 1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
Total 1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Much more effective 160 75 84 30 42 24 21 14 29 72 45 43
16% 13% 19% 15% 22% 16% 14% 11% 16% 18% 15% 14%
a dehi e
Somewhat more effective 270 159 111 54 47 38 46 30 55 101 83 85
27% 28% 26% 27% 25% 25% 30% 23% 30% 26% 27% 27%
About the same 272 157 113 47 46 43 50 45 41 93 93 86
27% 28% 26% 24% 24% 28% 33% 34% 22% 24% 30% 27%
fg fg f
Somewhat less effective 137 64 72 33 23 18 18 20 26 55 36 45
14% 11% 17% 16% 12% 12% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 14%
a
Much less effective 49 18 31 7 5 6 5 11 15 12 11 26
5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 8% 8% 3% 4% 8%
a bdgh bdgh bdgh
Don't know 121 93 22 29 26 23 14 12 18 55 37 30
12% 16% 5% 15% 14% 15% 9% 9% 10% 14% 12% 9%
b
Sum: More effective 430 234 195 84 89 62 67 44 84 173 129 128
43% 41% 45% 42% 47% 41% 44% 34% 46% 44% 42% 41%
e e e
Sum: Less effective 186 82 103 40 28 24 23 31 41 68 47 72
18% 15% 24% 20% 15% 16% 15% 23% 22% 17% 15% 23%
a bh h bdh

Savanta
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INSERT JH
Q6_2. Scottish government: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and

discuss an issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less

effective than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Much more effective

Somewhat more effective

About the same

Somewhat less effective

Much less effective

Don't know

Sum: More effective

Sum: Less effective

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

a b c d e f o] h a b c d e f

1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149

1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

160 18 37 12 24 22 12 15 21 39 24 9 59 5 19
16% 14% 22% 13% 17% 19% 8% 15% 17% 21% 16% 12% 17% 19% 13%

f f f f f

270 36 35 28 49 33 37 23 29 43 33 24 118 6 33

27% 27% 21% 32% 35% 29% 26% 23% 23% 24% 21% 33% 33% 23% 22%
bh abf

272 37 44 19 31 33 44 28 36 50 43 21 92 5 37
27% 28% 26% 22% 22% 28% 31% 28% 29% 27% 28% 29% 26% 20% 25%

137 21 24 10 14 16 15 19 19 31 23 11 47 6 14
14% 16% 14% 11% 10% 14% 11% 19% 15% 17% 15% 15% 13% 21% 9%

d f

49 4 6 6 8 4 10 2 10 9 4 4 10 2 15
5% 3% 3% % 6% 3% 7% 2% 8% 5% 3% 6% 3% % 10%

bd

121 16 23 13 15 9 23 12 10 10 26 3 27 3 31
12% 12% 14% 15% 11% % 16% 12% 8% 5% 17% 4% 8% 11% 21%

eh acd acd

430 53 73 40 72 55 48 39 50 82 57 33 177 11 52
43% 41% 43% 45% 52% 47% 35% 39% 40% 45% 37% 46% 50% 42% 35%

fh f bf
186 25 29 16 22 20 25 21 29 40 27 15 57 8 29

18%

19%

17%

18%

16%

17%

18%

21%

23%

22%

18%

21%

16%

28%

19%
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INSERT JH

Q6_2. Scottish government: A citizens' assembly is a group of people, chosen so they reflect the wider population, who are brought together to learn about and
discuss an issue or issues and reach a conclusion about what they think should happen. To what extent do you think that citizens' assemblies would be more or less

effective than each of the following in deciding on community priorities?
BASE: All respondents

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal

Total Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote

Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b a b c

Unweighted Total 1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225

Total 1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Much more effective 160 31 23 9 58 3 27 49 80 56 65 30
16% 18% 16% 13% 19% 25% 14% 21% 17% 17% 17% 13%

Somewhat more effective 270 41 38 23 95 3 57 60 133 98 95 69
27% 23% 26% 34% 31% 20% 28% 26% 28% 30% 25% 31%

About the same 272 50 40 14 83 3 54 67 136 95 107 50
27% 28% 28% 21% 27% 27% 27% 29% 28% 29% 28% 22%

c

Somewhat less effective 137 34 20 14 39 1 18 26 72 43 56 28

14% 19% 14% 21% 13% 8% 9% 11% 15% 13% 14% 12%
f f

Much less effective 49 10 6 6 11 - 10 12 19 13 19 11
5% 5% 4% 9% 4% - 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%

Don't know 121 11 17 1 20 3 34 17 43 17 45 37
12% 6% 12% 1% 7% 20% 17% 7% 9% 5% 12% 16%

c acd a a

Sum: More effective 430 72 61 31 153 6 84 109 213 154 160 99
43% 41% 42% 47% 50% 45% 42% 47% 44% 48% 41% 44%

Sum: Less effective 186 43 26 20 51 1 28 38 91 56 75 39
18% 24% 18% 31% 17% 8% 14% 16% 19% 17% 19% 17%

df df

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes
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INSERT JH

Q7. To what extent do you believe that the decisions around how Scotland re-builds from the Covid-19 pandemic should be directed by local communities or directed
by national government? By 'national government' here we mean the Scottish Government in Holyrood, rather than the UK Government in Westminster.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Directed entirely by national government without direction from local
communities

Directed mostly by national government, with some direction from local
communities

Directed equally by national government and local communities

Directed mostly by local communities, with some direction from national

government

Directed entirely by local communities, without direction from national

government

Don't know

Sum: Directed by national government

Sum: Directed by local communities

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 [ 4554 [ 5564 | 65+ 1634 | 3554 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
76 45 30 21 18 18 7 3 8 39 26 12
8% 8% 7% 11% 9% 12% 5% 2% 5% 10% 8% 4%
efi ei defi efi ei
324 174 150 60 59 46 51 46 62 119 96 109
32% 31% 35% 30% 31% 30% 33% 35% 34% 31% 32% 34%
282 156 125 41 44 41 47 46 63 85 88 109
28% 28% 29% 20% 24% 27% 31% 35% 34% 22% 29% 35%
ag abg abg g abg
131 65 66 27 24 17 23 13 26 51 40 40
13% 11% 15% 13% 13% 11% 15% 10% 14% 13% 13% 13%
29 5 23 1 5 1 6 8 8 6 7 17
3% 1% 5% * 2% 1% 4% 6% 5% 1% 2% 5%
a ac acgh acg acg
166 122 38 50 39 29 18 15 15 89 47 30
16% 21% 9% 25% 21% 19% 12% 11% 8% 23% 15% 10%
b defhi defi fi defhi fi
401 219 180 82 7 64 58 50 70 158 122 120
40% 39% 42% 41% 41% 42% 38% 38% 38% 41% 40% 38%
160 70 89 28 29 18 30 21 35 56 48 56
16% 12% 21% 14% 15% 12% 19% 16% 19% 14% 16% 18%
a
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INSERT JH

Q7. To what extent do you believe that the decisions around how Scotland re-builds from the Covid-19 pandemic should be directed by local communities or directed

by national government? By 'national government' here we mean the Scottish Government in Holyrood, rather than the UK Government in Westminster.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Directed entirely by national government without direction from
local communities

Directed mostly by national government, with some direction from
local communities

Directed equally by national government and local communities

Directed mostly by local communities, with some direction from
national government

Directed entirely by local communities, without direction from
national government

Don't know

Sum: Directed by national government

Sum: Directed by local communities

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal

Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote

a b c d e f o] h a b c d e f

1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149

1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

76 12 20 7 5 6 8 7 11 16 6 3 33 2 11
8% 9% 12% 8% 4% 5% 6% 7% 9% 9% 4% 4% 9% 6% 7%

d

324 36 55 26 52 40 45 35 36 52 54 29 127 12 38

32% 27% 32% 30% 37% 34% 32% 35% 29% 29% 35% 41% 36% 43% 26%
f f f

282 32 41 23 43 38 35 33 36 63 46 21 98 6 34

28% 25% 24% 26% 30% 32% 25% 33% 29% 35% 30% 29% 28% 20% 23%
f

131 25 18 12 20 14 17 10 14 26 23 10 41 5 20

13% 19% 10% 14% 14% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 18% 13%
b

29 6 2 2 3 7 4 1 6 16 1 1 4 2 4

3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4% 9% * 2% 1% 6% 3%
bg bdf bd

166 21 34 17 17 12 30 13 22 9 23 7 50 2 42
16% 16% 20% 19% 12% 10% 22% 13% 18% 5% 15% 9% 14% 6% 28%

e de a a abcde

401 47 75 33 57 45 53 42 47 68 60 33 160 14 49
40% 36% 44% 38% 41% 39% 38% 43% 38% 37% 39% 45% 45% 49% 33%

f

160 30 20 14 23 21 21 11 19 42 24 12 45 7 24

16% 23% 12% 16% 16% 18% 15% 11% 16% 23% 16% 16% 13% 24% 16%
bg d
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INSERT JH

Q7. To what extent do you believe that the decisions around how Scotland re-builds from the Covid-19 pandemic should be directed by local communities or directed
by national government? By 'national government' here we mean the Scottish Government in Holyrood, rather than the UK Government in Westminster.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Directed entirely by national government without direction from local
communities

Directed mostly by national government, with some direction from local
communities

Directed equally by national government and local communities

Directed mostly by local communities, with some direction from national
government

Directed entirely by local communities, without direction from national
government

Don't know

Sum: Directed by national government

Sum: Directed by local communities

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote
a b c d *e f a b a b c
1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225
1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
76 20 8 3 27 1 13 20 33 33 21 20
8% 11% 5% 4% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 5% 9%
b
324 52 63 29 108 3 44 66 179 117 132 56
32% 29% 44% 44% 35% 20% 22% 28% 37% 36% 34% 25%
af af f a c c
282 56 40 12 101 3 49 66 156 104 113 52
28% 32% 27% 18% 33% 26% 24% 29% 32% 33% 29% 23%
cf c
131 26 15 15 33 2 31 36 51 29 61 34
13% 15% 11% 23% 11% 16% 15% 16% 11% 9% 16% 15%
bd a a
29 14 1 3 4 2 5 16 6 7 15 4
3% 8% * 4% 1% 12% 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 2%
bdf b
166 9 18 4 34 2 58 27 57 31 44 59
16% 5% 13% 7% 11% 18% 29% 12% 12% 10% 11% 26%
a a abcd ab
401 71 70 32 135 4 57 86 213 149 153 76
40% 41% 49% 48% 44% 28% 29% 37% 44% 47% 40% 34%
f f f f c
160 40 16 18 36 4 36 52 57 36 7 38
16% 23% 11% 27% 12% 28% 18% 22% 12% 11% 20% 17%
bd bd b a a
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INSERT JH

Q8. And thinking again about where decisions are made that affect local communities, to what extent do you believe that these decisions should be made at a local or

national level? By 'national' here we mean Scotland, rather than the UK.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

At an entirely national level

At a mostly national level, with some local input

Both national and local equally

At a mostly local level with some national input

At an entirely local level

Don't know

Sum: National level

Sum: Local level

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 | 5564 | 65+ 1634 | 3554 55+
a b a b c d e f g h i
1009 523 476 142 176 159 159 145 228 318 318 373
1009 566 433 200 188 151 154 132 184 389 305 315
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
89 54 35 32 16 14 11 6 10 48 25 16
9% 10% 8% 16% 9% 9% 7% 4% 6% 12% 8% 5%
bdefhi efi
261 147 114 53 50 41 43 41 33 103 84 74
26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 27% 28% 31% 18% 27% 27% 24%
f f f f f f
327 176 147 46 55 48 55 44 78 101 103 123
32% 31% 34% 23% 29% 32% 36% 34% 43% 26% 34% 39%
ag a abcgh ag abg
158 78 80 28 22 18 22 21 46 50 41 67
16% 14% 18% 14% 12% 12% 15% 16% 25% 13% 13% 21%
a abcdegh bcgh
46 20 26 8 13 2 3 9 9 22 5 19
5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 1% 2% 7% 5% 6% 2% 6%
cdh cdh h ch ch
129 91 31 33 32 29 19 10 7 65 47 17
13% 16% 7% 16% 17% 19% 12% 8% 4% 17% 16% 5%
b efi efi efi fi efi efi
350 201 149 85 66 55 54 47 44 151 108 90
35% 35% 34% 43% 35% 36% 35% 35% 24% 39% 35% 29%
fi f f f f fi f
203 98 106 37 35 20 26 30 55 72 46 86
20% 17% 24% 18% 19% 13% 17% 23% 30% 18% 15% 27%
a ch abcdgh abcdgh
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INSERT JH

Q8. And thinking again about where decisions are made that affect local communities, to what extent do you believe that these decisions should be made at a local or
national level? By 'national' here we mean Scotland, rather than the UK.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

At an entirely national level

At a mostly national level, with some local input

Both national and local equally

At a mostly local level with some national input

At an entirely local level

Don't know

Sum: National level

Sum: Local level

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Region 2019 Past Vote
Mid
Highlands Scotland North East South West Liberal
Total Central Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Conservative Labour Democrat SNP Other Did not vote
a b c d e f o] h a b c d e f
1009 138 147 88 152 110 159 86 129 183 133 55 382 34 149
1009 132 169 88 140 117 140 99 125 181 153 72 353 27 149
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
89 12 20 6 10 8 10 10 13 13 10 3 45 * 11
9% 9% 12% 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 10% 7% 7% 4% 13% 1% 7%
a
261 34 45 15 38 36 39 26 27 39 38 25 105 10 38
26% 26% 27% 18% 27% 31% 28% 27% 22% 21% 25% 35% 30% 35% 26%
c a a
327 44 43 30 42 41 41 44 42 69 54 26 112 5 40
32% 34% 26% 34% 30% 35% 29% 44% 34% 38% 36% 36% 32% 17% 27%
bdf ef e
158 17 22 18 28 21 24 9 18 35 29 14 52 7 17
16% 13% 13% 21% 20% 18% 17% 9% 15% 19% 19% 19% 15% 27% 11%
g g f
46 7 8 6 5 5 6 4 6 19 4 2 10 4 5
5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 11% 3% 3% 3% 13% 3%
bdf bdf
129 18 31 12 17 6 19 7 19 7 18 2 29 2 38
13% 14% 18% 14% 12% 5% 14% 7% 15% 4% 11% 3% 8% 6% 26%
e eg e e e a abcde
350 46 65 21 48 43 49 36 40 51 48 28 150 10 49
35% 35% 39% 24% 35% 37% 35% 36% 32% 28% 31% 39% 43% 37% 33%
c abf
203 24 30 24 33 26 30 13 24 54 33 16 61 11 22
20% 18% 18% 27% 23% 23% 22% 13% 19% 30% 22% 22% 17% 40% 15%
g df bdf
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INSERT JH

Q8. And thinking again about where decisions are made that affect local communities, to what extent do you believe that these decisions should be made at a local or

national level? By 'national' here we mean Scotland, rather than the UK.

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

At an entirely national level

At a mostly national level, with some local input

Both national and local equally

At a mostly local level with some national input

At an entirely local level

Don't know

Sum: National level

Sum: Local level

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

2016 Holyrood Past Vote 2016 EU Ref Vote 2014 Indy Ref Vote
Liberal
Total Conservative Labour Democrat Other Did not vote Leave Remain Yes No Did not vote
a b c d *e f a b a b c
1009 166 131 54 352 17 193 256 470 413 295 225
1009 176 144 66 307 13 200 232 482 321 387 225
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
89 12 11 2 39 - 18 17 48 42 20 24
9% % 8% 3% 13% - 9% 7% 10% 13% 5% 11%
ac b b
261 38 43 26 89 4 47 51 143 93 109 49
26% 21% 30% 39% 29% 35% 23% 22% 30% 29% 28% 22%
af a c
327 75 48 16 109 2 47 88 167 120 126 59
32% 43% 33% 24% 36% 18% 23% 38% 35% 37% 32% 26%
cf f c
158 28 22 16 42 4 36 38 75 34 83 33
16% 16% 15% 25% 14% 28% 18% 17% 16% 11% 21% 15%
d a
46 14 3 6 5 1 12 19 9 11 19 12
5% 8% 2% 9% 2% 5% 6% 8% 2% 3% 5% 5%
bd d d b
129 10 16 - 23 2 40 19 39 21 30 48
13% 5% 11% - 7% 14% 20% 8% 8% 7% 8% 21%
c c abcd ab
350 50 54 28 128 4 65 68 191 135 129 73
35% 28% 38% 43% 42% 35% 32% 29% 40% 42% 33% 32%
af a bc
203 42 25 22 47 4 48 57 85 45 102 45
20% 24% 18% 33% 15% 33% 24% 25% 18% 14% 26% 20%
d bd d b a
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